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CHAPTER 463—S. F. No. 1056.

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and develop-
menl of the state’s natural resources; for the maintenance, tm-
provement and enlargement of certain state fish hatcheries, and for
land for the same; for maintenance end improvement of state sol-
diers’ home; for the mainienance of Minnesota deportment G. A.
R.; for expense of burial of soldiers and sailors; for mainienance,
improvement and repairs, Minnesota State Agricultural Society;
for county and district ogricultural societies; for various stock
breeders’ dairymew’s, horticultural and poultry associations and
societies, farmers’ institutes and state apiarist; for county agri-
cudtural agents and extension work; for public parks and additions
thereto and for the establishment of new public parks; for aid to
fire depariments; for sheriff's per diem and miledge in certain
cases; for wolf bounties; for drainage and highway assessmenis
upon state lands; for vessel tonnage tax; for fees public land col-
lections; for U. 8. land offices fees; for aid to society for preven-
tion of cruelty; for aid lo Minnesota land and lske attractions
board; for publication of session laws; for maintenance Sibley
house; for smaointenance state entomologist and. nursery inspection;
for state forestry; for maintenmance of various state depariments;
for various semi-state activities; and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. For state and semi-state activities and supple-
mental appropriations for departments.—The sums hereinafter
named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appro-
priated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this
‘act, to be available, when not otherwise stated, for each of the
fiscal years ending July 31, 1920, and July 31, 1921.

Sec. 2. Fish hatcheries.

1. St. Paul hatchery:

For maintenance ............cccociiinnannns $12,000.00
For maintenance, immediately available, 1919

ONlY it 800.00
For crappie ponds, 1920 only................ . 2,000.00
For barn, 1920 only................ PI 2,500.00
For ice house, 1920 only................cc 400.00
For ceiling trout house, 1920 only............ 300.00

2. Tower Hatchery:

For maintenance ............oceeeruanacnans 1,000.00

For equipment, immediately available, 1919 only 2,000.00
3. Glenwood Hatchery:

For mainfenance .............cocvevruncnnss 8,000.00

For bass ponds, 1920 only.................. 2,000.00
4. Detroit Hatchery:

For maintenance ............cceviivenuocans 6,000.00
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For roads and grading, 1920 only.............
For additional land, 1920 only...............
5. For land for Le Sueur County Fish Hatchery,
190 0nly ......ccciiiiiniii i

6. Lake Supenor Hatchery:
For maintenance ...................n.n.
For construction work, 1920 only............

7. Granite Falls Hatchery:
For maintenance ........ccocvvieavsnnrennn
For survey and investigation of lakes for the
disposition of fish fry.....................

Sec. 3. Soldiers’ home.
For maintenance .............. fiiresaneaaaes
For maintenance, immediately available, 1919 only
For general repairs .....viivsearirnacroinirin
For paving road from bridge to power house, 1920
only ... i e s e e
For rebuilding retaining wall, 1920 only.........
For addition to power house, 1920 only.........
For making connections with city water mains,
1920 0nly .iiiieiiiie e i e
For completing vacuum system, 1920 only......
For additional land for cemetery, 1920 only. .. ..
10. For painting bridge, 1920 only................
11. For auto truck, 1920 only.....................

Voo Noven b

12. For ice machine and refrigerator, 1920 only.... .

13. For hospital elevator, 1920 only................
14, For main engine, 1920 only..............0iue
15. For fire escapes, 1920 only....................
16. For fire alarm system, 1920 only................
17. For root cellar, 1920 only.....................

18. Repairs and Improvements to electric light plant,
1920 only ..vvviiniiin it i et

Sec. 4. Anoka cottages, Ladies of G. A. R
1, For maintenance ............covcevnnamunearns

Sec. 5. Minnesota department G. A. R.
1. For maintenance and exXpenses........cooueuaun

Sec. 6. Burial of soldiers and sailors.
1. For defraying expense of burial of soldiers and
sailors and for markers for their graves........

7,500.00

Sec. 7. Agriculture, live stock and poultry associations and

societies.
1. Minnesota State Agricultural Society:
For maintenance, expenses and repairs........

For special repairs, 1920 only ................ .
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For erection live stock barn and expense of re-
mgg\(r’ing buildings from site of same, available
5.2 7
For erection live stock barn, available 1921....

For county and district agricultural societies.....
Provided, that the same shall be disbursed
pursuant to the provisions of section 6516, Gen-
eral Statutes 1913, and acts amendatory there-
of, to be paid out of premiums on exhibits only
to county and district agricultural fairs held
during the year last preceding.
For aid to Minnesota Live Stock Breeders’ Asso-
T T
For aid to Minnesota Crop Improvement Associ-
T
For State Dairymen’s Association, for publishing
reports and information on work of the society. .
For aid to State Horticultural Society..........
Poultry, associations, t0 aid in the payment of
premiums at exhibitions of poultry by the follow-
ing societies:

Aitkin County Poultry Association of Aitkin
County; Anoka County Poultry Association of
Anoka County; Beltrami County Poultry Associ-
ation of Beltrami County; Amboy Poultry Assc-
ciation of Blue Earth County; The Breeders’ &
Fanciers’ Association, Mankato, of Blue Earth
County; Brown County Poultry Association of
Brown County; Carlton County Poultry Associa-
tion of Carlton County; Cass County Poultfy Asso-
ciation of Cass County; Lake Region Poultry As-
sociation, Pine River, of Cass County; Chippewa
County Poultry Association of Montevideo, of
Chippewa county; Chisago County Poultry Asso-
ciation of Chisago County ; The Southwestern Min-
nesota Poultry and Pet Stock Association, Windom,
of Cottonwood county; Crow Wing County Poul-
try Association of Crow Wing County; Hastings
Poultry Association of Dakota County; Dodge
County Poultry Association of Dodge County;
Douglas County Poultry Association of Douglas
County; Fillmore County Poultry Association of
Fillmore County; The Southern Minnesota Poul-
try & Fanciers’ Agsociation of Albert Lea, of
Freeborn county; Cannon Valley Agricultural &

* Pouliry Association of Goodhue® County; Grant

County Poultry Association of Herman, of Grant

200,000.00
100,000.00

125,000.00

5,000.00
3,000.00

5,000.00
6,500.00
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county; Minnesota Fanciers’ Association of Ram-
sey County; Minnesota State Poultry Association
of Hennepin County ; Houston Céunty Poultry As-
sociation of Houston County ; Isanti County Poul-
try Association of Isanti County; Itasca County
Poultry Association of Itasca County; Jackson
County Poultry Association, Lakefield, of Jack-
son county; Kandiyohi County Poultry Associa-
tion of Kandiyohi County; Koochiching County
Poultry Association of Koochiching County; Lac
qui Parle County Poultry Association of Lac qui
Parle County; Lake County Poultry Association
of Lake County; McLeod County Poultry Asso-
ciation of McLeod County; Fairmont Poultry As-
sociation, Fairmont, of Martin county; Meeker
County Poultry Association, Litchfield, of Meeker
county; Mower County Poultry Association of
Mower County; The Southeastern Minnesota
Poultry Association of Olmstead County; Otter
Tail County Poultry Association of Otter Tail
County; Pennington County Poultry Association
of Thief River Falls, of Pennington county; Pine
County Poultry Association of Pine County; The
Northern Minnesota Poultry Association of Polk
County ; Pope County Poultry Association of Pope
County; Redwood County Poultry Association of
Redwood County; Renville County Poultry As-
sociation of Renville County; Cannon Valley
Poultry Association of Faribault, of Rice county;
Duluth Poultry Association of St. Louis County;
Range Poultry Association of St. Louis County;
The Central Minnesota Poultry Association of
St. Cloud, of Stearns county; The Boys' and
Girls’ Agricultural Fair & Poultry Association of
Oak Center, ofsWabasha county; Plainview Poul-
try Association of Wabasha County; Washington
County Poultry Association of Washington
County; Winona County Poultry Association of
Winona County; Coékato Poultry Association of
Cokato, Minn., of Wright county; Wright County
Poultry Association of Buffalo, Minn., of Wright
county; Yellow Medicine County Poultry Asso-
ciation of Yellow Medicine County; Sibley
County Poultry Association of Sibley County,
Minnesota; Martin County Poultry Association
of Fairmont, Minnesota; The Faribault County
Poultry Association of Blue Earth, Minnesota;
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Walker Poultry Association of Cass County, Min-
niesota; Kanabec County Poultry Association of
Kanabec County; The Benton County Poultry
Association of Sauk Rapids, Minnesota, of Ben-
ton county; The Sherburne County Poultry As-
sociation of Sherburne County; Mille Lacs County
Poultry Association of Mille Lacs County; Red
Lake County Poultry Association of Red Lake
County; Lyon County Poultry Association of
Lyon County; Morrison County Poultry Asso-
ciation of Morrison County; Clay County Poultry
Association, Mahnomen County Poultry Associa-
tion of  Mahnomen; The Norman County Poul-
try Association of Ada, Big Stone County Poul-
try Association, Kittson County Poultry Asso-
ciation, Nobles County Poultry Association.....
For aid to Red River Valley Live Stock Asso-

clation .........cciiiiiiiiii et i i

Provided, that no one association or society
shall receive an amount greater than the annual
premiums paid to exhibitors by them, and shall
not in any case exceed the sum of four hundred
dollars ($400.00), to any one county. Provided
further, that any society or association to be en-
titled to their distributive share of this appropri-
ation shall file annually with the state auditor,
on qr before the first day of June of each year,
a sworn statement signed by the president or sec-
retarv of such association or society, showing the
amount of cash premiums paid during the year to
exhibitors, and the amount to be distributed to
such society or association from said fund shall be
based and determined upon the amount of cash
premiums paid out as hereinbefore provided. Pro-
vided further, that where there is more than one
association in a county the amount alloted to such
county, not exceeding four hundred dollars
($400.00) aforesaid, shall be distributed to the
socities in equal amounts.

Provided further, that there hereby is appro-
priated to Sibley County Poultry Association,
for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1919 only, the
sum of $199.50, to be available immediately upon
the filing with the state auditor of proof that said
amount has been paid out as cash premiums dur-
ing the year to exhibitors. :

Sec. 8. Farmers' institutes,
For maintenance ........eeveeerunrrnncanasss

15,000.00
2,000.00
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Provided, that from this amount O. C. Gregg
shall be paid a salary of $1,000.00 annually pur-
suant to provisions of sections 2990 to 2, in-
clusive, General Statutes 1913.

ec. 9. Inspection of apiaries.
For maintenance ...........ceiivnnneninanie,

571

3,000.00

Sec. 10. County agricultural agents and co-operative exten-

sion
1.

S
1.

1a.
1b.
2,

13.
14,

15.
16.
17.

18.

work.

For maintenance, county agricultural agents and
co-operative extension work under the provisions
of chapter 376, General Laws 1913, and acts
amendatory thereof or supplemental thereof.....

ec. 11. Miscellaneous funds.

F";)lr aid to fire departments, immediately avail-
able ... ... i i i st rr it i e,
For aid to fire departments, available 1920....
For aid to firc departments, available 1921. ...
For mileage and per diem of sheriffs for con-
veying prisoners to state prison and state re-
formatory ............ e eerenneraeaaeeen.,

For vessel tonnage tax .......... Y
For wolf bounties ........ccrviviuranenannans
Folr wolf bounties, immediately available, 1919
ONlY ... iiitiii it et et
For horse thief bounties ..........ccvcvivvnn..

Folr drainage assessments due on state lands, 1920
] 11
For rural highway assessments due on state lands,
1920 only .....coviriniiiiieieiiiiiiina,
For fees public land collections................
For fees registers and receivers U. S. land offices
For aid to Society for Prevention of Cruelty. ...
For Minnesota Land and Lake Attractions Board
to be expended under provisions of chapter 166,
Laws 1919 ... ... it iieiieaa.,
For publishing laws in legal newspapers of the
state, immediately available, 1919 only.........,
For maintenance Sibley house, to be expended by
Sibley House Association .......coeveeineenia,
For maintenance Minnesota Historical Society. .
For maintenance, state entomologist . ...........
For nursery inspection under the provisions of
chapter 206, Laws 1913, and acts amendatory
thereof ......coiviiiiiii et

For combating ravages of white pine blister. ...,

$86,000.00

16,329.98
160,000.00
175,000.00

7,500.00
15,000.00
50,000.00

150,000.00

2,000.00

487,714.68

21,439.50
50.00

5,500.00

15,000.00
50,000.00
600.00

25,000.00
6,300.00
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For promoting the culture of tobacco, to be ex-
pended under the direction of Minnesota Tobacco
Growers’ Association ..........cciviviinnnn..
For the erection of monument in the Nashville
National Cemetery in honor of Minnesota soldiers
there buried, said monument to be erected by the
commission appointed by chapter 282, Laws 1913,
appropriation available July 31, 1920, ...........

For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of
chapter 365, General Laws 1917, relating to eve-
ning public schools for adults, to be expended
under the direction of the State Board of Control

For investigating and locating feasible. water
power sites for the erection and construction of a
state owned paper mill, to be expended under the
direction of the State Editorial Association......

Sec, 12. State parks.
For maintenance Inter State park, Dalles of St.
CroX . ivvvinecioconntrorssessnnancnnnacasns
For Salary of superintendent .................
For construction of woman's rest room and toilet,
Inter State park, Dalles of the St. Croix, available
immediately ........ vt i,
For maintenance Burntside state park..........
For maintenance Traverse Des Sioux state park..
For maintenance Fort Ridgely state park.......
For maintenance Camp Release state park......
For additional land, Fort Ridgely state park, 1920
Only .....iiciirreiei it iaa s

. For moving and improving buildings...........
For maintenance and improvements Minneopa

state Park .....vreiiratan i i

For maintenance Alexander Ramsey state park..
For additional land, Alexander Ramsey state
park, 1920 only.....cieeiiiiii it
For maintenance and improvements, including
construction of roads and trails and acquiring ad-
ditional lands, Jay Cook state park.............
For maintenance and improvements of Horace
Austinstate park . -....c. ooy e
For purchase of so much of section 2, township
121, range 35 west of fifth principal meridian,
and of section 35, township 122, range 35 west
of fifth principal meridian in Kandiyohi county,
as the game and fish commissioner may deem
desirable and necessary, to be set apart and
dedicated forever to the people of the state for

2,000.00

7,500,00

12,500.00 -

500.00

2,500.00
600.00

2,500.00
1,750.00
100.00
250.00
100.00

200.00
300.00

1,500.00
1,500.00

4,000.00

7,500.00
7,500.00
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their use as a public park to be designated and
known as “Sibley State Park,” the general care
and supervision of which shall be vested in the
state game and fish commissioner until other-
wise provided for, available 1920 only........
Provided that said Sibley state park shall for-
ever be maintained by the County of Kandiyohi
under the terms of the resolution of the county
commissioners of said county dated March 26,
1919, which said resolution has been filed with the
state auditor and which is a proposal on the part
of said county to perpetually maintain said park;
and said board of county commissioners is hereby
authorized, and empowered to make such appro-
priations of county funds and to levy such taxes
as may be necessary to maintain such park.
For the establishment of a public park to be lo-
cated in sections 8, 9 and 16, township 124, north,
range 46 west in Big Stone county, Minnesota, to
be known as “Toqua Lakes State Park,” and for
the purchase of lands available for the year ending
July 31,1920, .. ... i
The state auditor, secretary of state and R. A.
Costello of Graceville, Minnesota, are hereby cre-
ated a commission and are authorized and directed
to negotiate for the acquisition of such tracts or
parcels of land within the limits of said park as
such board deems necessary for park purposes.

For the establishment of a public park in sec-
tions 17, 19, 20 and 29, in the township of Elba,
in Winona county, Minnesota, to be known as
“Whitewater State Park” and which is hereby es-
tablished, and for the necessary cost and expense
of acquring and caring for the same, available for
the year ending July 31, 1920..................

A park board, consisting of the governor, state
auditor and A. C. Gooding, of Rochester, Min-
nesota, is hereby created and is authorized and
directed to acquire by gift, purchase or condemna-
tion such tracts and parcels of land within the
limits of said park as such board may deem neces-
sary for park purposes.

For supervision of Itasca state park...........
For protection of standing timber from fire or
other damage, Ttasca state park..............
For electric light plant, Itasca state park, im-
mediately available, 1919 only ..............

573

25,000.00

5,000.00

10,000.00
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For repairs, Itasca state park............... . 600.00
For roads and trails, Itasca state park........... 1,000.00
For construction of new cottages, Itasca state
park, at cost of -not less than $600.00, nor
* more than $800.00 each, immediately available, .
1919 0nly . .ivii ittt it i it e 5,000.00
For equipping institution and furnishing lodge .
and cottages, Itasca state park, immediately
available, 1919 only...............cvuunan., 5,000.00
Provided that in the event of the leasing of the
lodge and cottages for more than one year the
lessee shall take over the equipment and furnish-
ings at a price to be fixed by the state board of
control, and the proceeds thereof covered into the
general revenue fund of the state,
For addition to Douglas lodge, Itasca state park,
for restaurant, immediately available, 1919 only 3,000.00

Sec. 13. Boiler inspection.
1. For maintenance as provided by chapter 240, Laws

of 1919 . ... i i e e 11,000.00
2. For maintenance as provided by chapter 240, Laws
of 1919, immediately available, 1919 only. ....... 3,000.00

Sec. 14. Seed potato certification.
1. For maintenance .as provided by chapter 143,
Laws of 1919, for fiscal year ending July 31, 1920,  10,000.00
2, For maintenance as provided by chapter 143,
Laws of 1919, for fiscal year ending July 31, 1921 5,000.00

Sec. 15, Commission of uniform laws.
1. For maintenance .........coeevevernnesaannns 1,000.00
Sec. 16. For experimentation on peat lands and sandy soils.
1. For field experiments on three tracts of land
having a peat soil, the same to be not less than
10 acres, nor more than 30 acres, under direct
charge of Minnesota Agricultural Experimental
StAtiON —...vvriiiiiiii et a i aaas $6,000.00
2. For field experiments on not less than 20 acres
nor more than 40 acres of sandy land, under direct
charge of Minnesota Agricultural Experimental

Station.
Available for year ending July 31, 1919...... 1,500.00
Available for year ending July 31, 1920...... 1,000.00

Sec. 17. Great Lakes-St. Lawrence tidewater commission
fund.
To pay the proper and necessary expenses of the Great
Lakes-St. Lawrence Tide Water commission, duly
created by joint resolution to promote the con-
struction of a deep water-way connecting the
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great lakes with the Atlantic ocean, via the Wel-
land canal and the St. Lawrence river, acting in
conjunction with the Great Lakes-5t: Lawrence
Tide Water association and with similar commis-
sions appointed by other states or other public
organizations engaged in said work, provided that
all moneys to be paid out of this fund shall be paid
out, upon warrants issued by the state auditor on
itemized claims approved by the chairman of said
commission and only for the purposes specified in
said joint resofution; to be available for the fiscal
year ending July 31, 1919.....................
For the same purposes available for the fiscal year end-
ing July 31, 1920.......... et

Sec. 18. Minnesota war records commission,

For assembling state war records collection, supervis-
ing work of county war records committees and
compiling service records to be expended by the
Minnesota war records commission............

Sec. 19. State board for vocational education.

For aid in the training and instruction of persons whose
capacity to earn a living has in any way been de-
stroyed or impaired through industrial accident
as provided for in Senate File No. 284, 1919
Session .. i

Sec. 20. State forestry board.

1. For maintenance and fire protection.............
2. For maintenance and fire protection, immediately
available .......... ... i,
Provided, that of the sum named in item 1
hereof, not to exceed $12,000 shall be available for
salaries of employes, office expenses and maintain-
ing office, and not to exceed $10,000 for each
vear shall be available for reforestration purposes.

Sec. 21.

For publishing of maps and highway laws of session
1919 and for necessary postage for mailing the
same, to be expended by the state highway com-
MIiSSION «otivniitnieneaonrannonsacasananis
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$6,250.00
6,250.00

5,000.00

15,000.00

85,000.00
10,000.00

2,000.00

Sec. 22. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.
Approved April 25, 1919,

-



